H \$90.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM486840

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK			STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BENU NETWORKS, INC.	
Street Address:	300 CONCORD ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 110	
City:	BILLERICA	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01821	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85621166	WIGW
Registration Number:	4538404	
Registration Number:	4538397	BENU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICHOLAS NANCE	
SIGNATURE: /NICHOLAS NANCE/EPD	
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Benu Networks - IP Release executed 8-13-18#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006419 FRAME: 0414

900463091

source=Benu Networks - IP Release executed 8-13-18#page2.tif source=Benu Networks - IP Release executed 8-13-18#page3.tif source=Benu Networks - IP Release executed 8-13-18#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006419 FRAME: 0415

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of August 13, 2018, by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK** ("Lender") in favor of **BENU NETWORKS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 300 Concord Road, Suite 110, Billerica, MA 01821.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Title:

Durham, NC 27701

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006419 FRAME: 0416

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 12/31/2015 at Reel and Frame Number 037391/0125:

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
HIGHLY SCALABLE MODULAR SYSTEM WITH HIGH RELIABILITY AND LOW LATENCY	US13/41653	5/17/2013
HIGHLY SCALABLE MODULAR SYSTEM WITH HIGH RELIABILITY AND LOW LATENCY	13/897022	5/17/2013
HIGHLY SCALABLE MODULAR SYSTEM WITH HIGH RELIABILITY AND LOW LATENCY	13/897028	5/17/2013
HIGHLY SCALABLE MODULAR SYSTEM WITH HIGH RELIABILITY AND LOW LATENCY	13/896989	5/17/2013
IP ADDRESS ALLOCATION	13/966629	8/14/2013
CLOUD-BASED VIRTUAL LOCAL NETWORKS	14/109263	12/17/2013
EXTENDING MULTICAST/BROADCAST SERVICES TO WIDE AREA NETWORKS	14/077561	11/12/2013
APPLICATION AND CONTENT AWARENESS FOR SELF OPTIMIZING NETWORKS	14/046583	10/4/2013
IP ADDRESS ALLOCATION FOR WI-FI- CLIENTS	14/280918	05/19/2014
CENTRALLY MANAGED WI-FI	14/460657	08/15/2014
CENTRALLY MANAGED WI-FI	US14/51264	08/15/2014
WI-FI ARCHITECTURE (DEAD)	60/063200	10/13/2014
CLOUD CONTROLLER FOR SELF-OPTIMIZED NETWORKS	US15/16408	2/18/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 006419 FRAME: 0417

CLOUD CONTROLLER FOR SELF-OPTIMIZED NETWORKS	14/625301	2/18/2015
COMPUTERIZED TECHNIQUES FOR NETWORK ADDRESS ASSIGNEMENT	14/625447	2/18/2015
CARRIER GRADE NAT	14/681012	2/18/2015
CONTENT AWARE WI-FI QoS	14/703516	4/7/2015
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PROVIDING ADVANCED SERVICES IN A VIRTUAL CPE DEPLOYMENT	14/704574	5/5/2015
TECHNIQUES FOR MANAGING NETWORK ACCESS	14/707695	5/8/2015
NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS	62/163452	5/19/2015
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING VIRTUALIZED CLOUD PEERING EMULATION SERVICES	14/802850	7/17/2015

Patents (cont.)

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 1/12/2018 at Reel and Frame Number 044612/0917:

COMBINATION CELLULAR AND WI-FI HARDWARE DEVICE	14/523298	10/24/2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURING A UNIVERSAL DEVICE TO PROVIDE DESIRED NETWORK HARDWARE FUNCTIONALITY	14/523277	10/24/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 006419 FRAME: 0418

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 12/30/2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5698/0902:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
WIGW	85621166	5/9/2012
	4538404	5/27/2014
(design only)		
BENU	4538397	5/27/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006419 FRAME: 0419

RECORDED: 08/21/2018